PLEASE NOTE: The contents of this contract are to be considered CONFIDENTIAL. Please do not post online or release to third parties.

EXCLUSIVE BROKERAGE CONTRACT

THIS EXCLUSIVE BROKERAGE CONTRACT ("Contract"), is entered into as of the 30th day of November, 2021_ (the "Start Date"), by and between Missouri Rail Group, LLC, d/b/a Ozark Mountain Railcar (hereinafter "OMR"), and Lahaina Railroad L.L.C. (Hawaii limited liability company) (hereinafter "Client").

RECITALS

A. Client owns certain railroad equipment ("Goods") that it desires to sell, and it wishes to retain OMR's services for the purpose of selling said railroad equipment.

AGREEMENT

- 1. <u>Description of Services</u>. Beginning on the Start Date, OMR will provide the following services to Client (collectively, the "Brokerage Services") in order to assist Client with sale of railroad equipment as listed in "Exhibit A" also known as the Goods:
 - a. Market and/or advertise the Goods to potential buyer(s);
 - b. Assist Client with negotiating sales contract with potential buyer(s);
 - c. Facilitate the sale of the Goods to potential buyer(s); and
 - d. Complete the transfer of funds from potential buyer(s) to Client.

By entering into this Contract, the parties agree that OMR has the exclusive right to sell the Goods during the entire duration of the Contract. If during the duration of the Contract Client sells the Goods without OMR's permission or knowledge, Client agrees that it will pay OMR the commission it is entitled as set forth herein.

- 2. <u>Compensation of OMR</u>. In exchange for the Brokerage Services provided by OMR, Client agrees that OMR will be paid \$75,000.00 from the sale generated by an OMR Buyer. Client agrees to pay OMR a lump sum payment, which shall be due no later than five (5) business days from the completion of the transaction between Client and potential buyer(s). Any compensation not paid to OMR when due shall accrue interest at the rate of eighteen percent (18%) per annum. Should OMR have to retain the services of an attorney and/or collection agency for purposes of collecting the Compensation, Client agrees that it will pay OMR's reasonable attorney's fees and costs.
- 3. <u>Contract Duration</u>. This Contract shall automatically terminate one year from the Start Date, or upon completion by OMR of the Brokerage Services set forth herein. Additionally, Client can terminate the Contract at any time upon thirty (30) days' written notice delivered to OMR. In the event this Contract is terminated without completing the sale of the Goods, Client agrees to pay OMR the Compensation described in Section 2 above, if Client sells to a buyer(s) who is on OMR's contact list, or an individual or corporation that has a Buyers Contract with

es Initials C Life III

OMR, within 180 days of termination. If client cancels contract without completing the contract term, Client agrees to compensate OMR \$1,000.00 for marketing efforts.

- 4. <u>Confidential Information</u>. OMR, its employees, agents and/or representatives will not at any time or in any manner, either directly or indirectly, use for the personal benefit of OMR or divulge, disclose or communicate in any manner, any information that is proprietary to Client. OMR, its employees, agents and/or representatives will protect such information and treat it as strictly confidential. This provision will continue to be effective after termination of this Contract.
- 5. <u>Errors or Omissions.</u> OMR makes all reasonable efforts to ensure that all information provided through OMR and/or its website is accurate; however, it is possible from time to time there may be occasional errors or omissions, for which OMR shall not be held responsible for. OMR makes no representation or warranty, express or implied, as to the accuracy or completeness of the information provided or the contents of its website. Neither OMR nor its related companies, associates, directors, officers, employees or agents shall have any liability to any person(s) or entity(ies) for any direct, special, indirect or consequential damages, or any other damages of any kind whatsoever, or for costs or expenses resulting from their use of information provided by OMR or the contents of its website. Any and all decisions which may be based on information provided by OMR, its employees, agents and/or representatives, or information provided on its website, are entirely the responsibility of the potential buyer(s).
- 6. Remedies in the Event Default Occurs. In addition to any and all other rights available according to law, if either party defaults by failing to substantially perform any material provision, term or condition of this Contract (including without limitation the failure to pay the Compensation to OMR), the non-defaulting party may elect to terminate this Contract if such default is not cured within fifteen (15) days of providing written notice of the default to the defaulting party. The notice shall describe with sufficient detail the nature of the default. Unless waived by the party providing notice, the failure to cure the default(s) within such time period shall result in the automatic termination of this Contract.
- 7. <u>Notices</u>. All notices required or permitted under this Contract shall be in writing and shall be deemed delivered when delivered in person or deposited in the United States mail, postage prepaid, and addressed as follows:

If for OMR: Ozark Mountain Railcar

P.O. Box 167

Kirbyville, MO 65679

If for Client: Lahaina Railroad L.L.C.

17 Kaka Alaneo Drive Lahaina, HI 96761

8. <u>Severability</u>. If any provision of this Contract shall be held to be invalid or unenforceable for any reason, the remaining provisions shall continue to be valid and enforceable. If a court finds that any provision of this Contract is invalid or unenforceable, but that by limiting

Client's Initials Of Client's Initials

such provision it would become valid and enforceable, then such provision shall be deemed to be written and enforced as so limited.

- Amendment. This Contract may be modified or amended if the amendment is made in writing and is signed by both parties.
- Assignment. Neither party may assign or transfer this Contract without prior 10. written consent of the other party, which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld.
- 11. Entire Agreement. This Contract constitutes the entire agreement between the parties, and no oral agreements or statements will be effective or binding on either party. The provisions of this Contract can only be amended or changed by a written document signed by both Client and OMR. This Contract supersedes any prior written or oral agreements that may exist between the parties.
- Waiver of Contractual Right. The failure of either party to enforce any provision of this Contract shall not be construed as a waiver of limitation of that party's right to subsequently enforce and compel strict compliance with every provision of this Contract.
- Construction and Attorney's Fees. This Contract shall be construed under the law 13. of the state of Missouri. Jurisdiction for any litigation related to this Contract shall be exclusive to Taney County, Missouri. In the event either party has to bring suit on account of the other party's breach of this Contract, the non-breaching party shall be entitled to reimbursement for its reasonable attorney's fees and costs incurred therein. The parties, by entering into this Contract, agree to waive their right to a jury trial in the event it is necessary to file suit.

"OMR" By:

Missouri Rail Group, LLC, d/b/a

Ozark Mountain Railcar

John Juscheck 11/30/2021 | 11:45 AM CST

"Client" By: Craig Hill

12/5/2021 | 8:57 AM

By: John Suscheck, CEO

Client By: Todd Domeck

DocuSigned by:

12/3/2021 | 5:51 AM PST

PFPMEASTYPme: Todd Domeck

EXHIBIT "A"

- 1. Track Materials
 - a. Includes rail, ties, switch plates, switches, spikes and all other track materials.
- 2. Locomotives
 - a. #1 "Anaka" Porter 2-6-0 built in 1943

3

- b. #3 "Myrtle" Porter 2-6-0 built in 1943
- c. #45 Faith Root Heath built in 1959
- d. #5 0-6-0T Baldwin built in 1908

3. Turntable

a. 40' Locomotive turntable and all associated hardware and equipment.

4. Rolling Stock

- a. Passenger Coach #101
- b. Passenger Coach #102
- c. Passenger Coach #103
- d. Passenger Coach #104
- e. Passenger Coach #105
- f. Passenger Coach #106
- g. Passenger Coach #107
- h. Passenger Coach #108
- i. Passenger Coach #109
- j. Flat Car
- k. Hopper Car

5. Maintenance of Way Equipment

- a. Canron Track Tamper s/n 5380051
- b. Track Broom
- c. 4 Track Jacks
- d. 1 Gas Rail Drill
- e. 1 Gas Rail Saw
- f. Misc. Lot Picks, Shovels, etc

6. Shop & Maintenance Tools

- a. 1- Lincoln Gas Stick Welder
- b. 1- Lincoln Wirematic 225 wire welder
- c. 1- Miller Wire Feed Welder
- d. 1- Thermal Dynamic EconoPak 50 Plasma Welder
- e. 1- Rigid Band Saw
- f. 1- Econoline Sand Blaster
- g. 1- Unk Gas Torch Set
- h. 1- Generac C5000 5000 Watt Generator
- i. 1 -Airco Easy Arc 250 Amp Arc Welder
- j. 1 -Universal Kempsmith Milling Machine
- k. 1- MSC Milling/Drilling Machine
- 1. 1- Ridgid Vertical Drill Press
- m. 1 -Jet Dual Wheel Table Grinder
- n. 1 -Dual Wheel Table Grinder (unknown manufacture)
- o. 1-18 Inch LeBlond Lathe
- p. 1-38 Inch Niles Lathe
- q. 1 -Unk Gantry Crane
- r. 2 -Dewalt Chop Saws
- s. 2- Dewalt Cordless Drills
- t. 1- Matco Large Impact Drill
- u. 1-Chicago Pneumatic Impact Drill

C See July

- v. 1-Bosch Jack Hammer
- w. 1- Set of Two Duff Air Jacks
- x. 1-Set 25 Ton Hydraulic Jacks
- y. 1-Set 30 Ton Hydraulic Jacks
- z. 1-10HP Shop Air Compressor
- aa. 1- Kobalt Tool Box
- bb. 1- Craftsman Tool Box
- cc. Assorted Lot Misc. Sockets & Wrenches
- dd. 1- Light Duty Utility Trailer
- ee. 1- Jackson/Tecumseh Gas Powered Tamper
- ff. 1- Heavy Duty Trailer
- gg. 1 Husqvarna Model YTH 154XP Riding Mower
- hh. 1-2,000 Gal Waste Oil/Water Tank
- ii. 1- Small Cement Mixer
- jj. 1- Rigid Radial Arm Saw
- kk. 1- ACE Table Saw
- ll. 1- Bosch Chop Saw
- mm. 1 Delta 10 Inch Table Saw
- nn. 1- Delta Miter Saw
- oo. 1- Delta 12 Inch Planer
- pp. 1- Coleman 27 gal/5 HP Electric Air Compressor
- gg. 1- Delta 16-1/2 Inch Drill Press
- rr. 1- Rigid 9 Gal-135 PSI Gas Powered Air Compressor
- ss. 1- Sampson Model 883 Amplifer/Mixer
- tt. 1- Cushman Model 80 EZ Go Golf Cart w/ Hy Rail Wheels
- uu. 1- Stihl D25 Chain Saw
- vv. 1- Stihl O21 Chain Saw
- ww. 1- Stihl Leaf Blower
- xx. 1- Stihl Gas Trimmers
- vv. 1- 10,000 Gallon Diesel Fuel Tank
- zz. 1- 10,000 Gallon Waste Oil Tank
- aaa. 1-3100 Gallon Fuel Oil Tank (old tank car)
- bbb. 1- Lincoln Ranger 8 Welder/Generator
- ccc. 2- Tool Boxes for Flat Bed Truck

7. Misc. Equipment

a. Steam Locomotive Water Reverse Osmosis Treatment System

8. Intellectual Property

- a. a. All of Seller's rights and title to intellectual property and know-how related to the Sugar Cane Train or the Assets
- b. All manuals, records, and other documents related to the Sugar Cane Train or the Assets, including all technical records, files, title documents, and supplier lists
- c. All email accounts and email addresses relating to the Sugar Cane Train or the Assets
- d. All transferable licenses relating to the Sugar Cane Train or the Assets
- e. All service marks, trade dress, logos, slogans, brand names, trade names, corporate names, and internet domain names related to the Sugar Cane Train or



- the Assets, together with all translations, adaptations, derivations, and combinations thereof, all goodwill associated therewith, and all applications, registrations, and renewals related thereto
- f. All copyrightable works, all copyrights, whether registered or unregistered, associated with the Sugar Cane Train or the Assets, including all applications, registrations, renewals, and common law rights thereof or related thereto

